

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----	x	
JOHN S. MACDONALD,	:	
	:	Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-02781-
Plaintiff,	:	MCA-SCM
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CASHCALL, INC.; WS FUNDING, LLC;	:	
DELBERT SERVICES CORP.; and	:	<u>Oral Argument Requested</u>
J. PAUL REDDAM,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	Motion Date: October 3, 2016
-----	x	

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS TO COMPEL
ARBITRATION OR ALTERNATIVELY, TO DISMISS**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
(A Delaware Limited Liability Partnership)
4 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000 (telephone)
(212) 735-2000 (facsimile)

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000 (telephone)
(202) 661-0560 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants CashCall, Inc., WS
Funding, LLC, Delbert Services Corp. and J. Paul
Reddam*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS SHOULD BE ARBITRATED AND THIS CASE DISMISSED.	7
A. The Arbitration Clause Requires Arbitration Of This Entire Case.....	8
B. An Arbitral Forum Is Available For Plaintiff.	8
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT PLAINTIFF IS PROCEEDING IN AN IMPROPER VENUE.	10
III. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS ARE GOVERNED BY CRST LAW AND NOT NEW JERSEY LAW.	12
A. The CRST Has A Substantial Relationship To The Parties And Transaction And There Was A Reasonable Basis For Selecting CRST Law.	13
B. New Jersey Does Not Have A Materially Greater Interest Than The CRST.....	14
IV. EVEN IF NEW JERSEY LAW WERE APPLIED, COUNTS I, II III AND IV FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	16
A. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Under The CFLA.	16
B. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Under New Jersey’s Usury Laws.....	17
C. Plaintiff Fails To Meet Rule 9(b)’s Heightened Pleading Standard For His CFA Claim.	18
V. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RICO.	21
A. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Under Section 1962(c).	21
B. Plaintiff’s RICO Conspiracy Claim Also Fails.....	24
VI. DEFENDANT REDDAM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER HIM.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

In re Advanta Corporation Securities Litigation,
 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999).....19, 20

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson,
 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....7

Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California, Solano County,
 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....16

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....7

Banks v. CashCall, Inc.,
 No. 6:14-cv-488, 2016 WL 3021749 (M.D. Fla. May 26, 2016)9

Barnes Group, Inc. v. C & C Products, Inc.,
 716 F.2d 1023 (4th Cir. 1983)15

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....16, 19

Bey v. DaimlerChrysler Services of North America, LLC, No.,
 04-6186 (RBK), 2005 WL 1630855 (D.N.J. July 8, 2005)22

Brown v. Western Sky Financial, LLC,
 84 F. Supp. 3d 467 (M.D.N.C. 2015)12

Carteret Savings Bank, FA v. Shushan,
 954 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1992).....25

Chitoff v. CashCall, Inc.,
 No. 0:14-cv-60292, 2014 WL 6603987 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2014)9

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.,
 No. CV 15-7522-JFW (RAOx) (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016).....13

Corp. Commission of Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe Indians v. Money Centers of Am., Inc.,
 No. 12-1015 (RHK/LIB), 2013 WL 5487419 n.2 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2013)12

Craig v. Lake Asbestos of Quebec, Ltd.,
 843 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1988).....27

Daloisio v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.,
 754 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D.N.J. 2010)18

Davis v. Hudgins,
 896 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Va. 1995)24

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....7

De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. v. Rasa Floors, LP,
 No. 08-00533, 2009 WL 564627 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2009)23

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....7, 14

Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,
 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)11

Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,
 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016).....11

Educational Testing Service v. Katzman,
 631 F. Supp. 550 (D.N.J. 1986)27

ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.,
 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)28

Foster v. Chesapeake Insurance Co., Ltd.,
 933 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1991).....11

Grant v. Turner,
 No. 09-2381 (GEB), 2010 WL 4004719 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2010).....22

Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.,
 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)10

Heldt v. Payday Financial, LLC,
 12 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D.S.D. 2014)12

Hunt Optics & Imaging, Inc. v. Greene,
 CV No. 10-503, 2010 WL 3303792 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2010)11

Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.,
 No. 13-60066 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2016)10

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....25

Jubelt v. United Mortgage Bankers, Ltd.,
 No. 13-7150 (ES)(MAH), 2015 WL 3970227 (D.N.J. June 30, 2015)16

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....26

Kemph v. Reddam,
 No. 13-cv-6785, 2015 WL 1510797 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2015)9

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Manufacturing Co., Inc., 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....12

Kolar v. Preferred Real Estate Investment, Inc.,
 No. 07-3864, 2008 WL 2552860 (E.D. Pa. June 19, 2008).....23

Krauss v. Steelmaster Buildings, LLC,
 No. 06-796, 2006 WL 3097767 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2006)11

Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.,
 865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011)19

Lorenz v. CSX Corp.,
 1 F.3d 1406 (3d Cir. 1993).....23

Lum v. Bank of America,
 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....19, 21

Maniscalco v. Bros. International (USA) Corp.,
 709 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2013).....12

McBride v. Hartford Life and Accident Insurance Co.,
 No. 05-6172, 2006 WL 279113 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2006)24

McGarvey v. Penske Automotive Group, Inc.,
 639 F. Supp. 2d 450 (D.N.J. 2009)19

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....15

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....14

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....7, 8, 9

Naporano Iron & Metal Co. v. American Crane Corp.,
79 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 1999).....19

Narula v. Delbert Services Corp.,
No. 2:13-cv-15065, 2014 WL 3752797 (E.D. Mich. July 30, 2014).....9

Nicholas v. Saul Stone & Co., LLC,
No. 97-860 (AET), 1998 WL 34111036 (D.N.J. June 30, 1998)26

Nordberg v. Trilegiant Corp.,
445 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2006)25

In re NorVergence, Inc.,
424 B.R. 663 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)19

Parm v. National Bank of California,
___ F.3d ___, No. 15-12509 (11th Cir. Aug. 29, 2016)10

Pegasus Blue Star Fund, LLC v. Canton Productions, Inc.,
No. 08-1533 (GEB), 2009 WL 3246616 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2009).....17

Rose v. Bartle,
871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989).....24

Salovaara v. Jackson National Life Insurance Co.,
246 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2001).....10

Seville Industrial Machinery Corp. v. Southmost Machinery Corp.,
742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....19

Sharp Electronics Corp. v. Hayman Cash Register Co.,
No. 81-2345, 1982 WL 1860 (D.N.J. May 20, 1982).....26

Sheet Metal Workers International Ass'n Local Union No. 27 v. E.P. Donnelly, Inc.,
673 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 2009)17

Simkins Corp. v. Gourmet Resources International, Inc.,
601 F. Supp. 1336 (E.D. Pa. 1985)26, 27

Smith v. Western Sky Financial, LLC,
No. 15-3639, 2016 WL 1212697 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2016)10

Souders v. Bank of America,
No. 1:CV-12-1074, 2012 WL 7009007 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2012).....22

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....7

Taylor v. Bettis,
976 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D.N.C. 2013).....28

Veras v. LVNV Funding, LLC,
No. 13-1745 (RBK/JS), 2014 WL 1050512 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2014).....16, 17

Warden v. McLelland,
288 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2002).....21

Williams v. CashCall, Inc.,
92 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....10

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....26

Yaroma v. Cashcall, Inc.,
 130 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (E.D. Ky. 2015)10
Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 447 F. Supp. 2d 379, 383 (D.N.J. 2006)23

STATE CASES

Altman v. Altman,
 72 A.2d 536 (N.J. Ch. 1950)18
Avdel Corp. v. Mecure,
 58 N.J. 264 (N.J. 1971)25
Castro v. NYT Television,
 851 A.2d 88 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004)17
Curriculum Corp.,
 614 A.2d 124 (N.J. 1992)13
Ditmars v. Camden Trust Co.,
 92 A.2d 12 (N.J. 1952)18
Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Comput. Curriculum Corp.,
 614 A.2d 124 (N.J. 1992)13
Loigman v. Keim,
 594 A.2d 1364 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1991)17
North Bergen Rex Transport, Inc. v. Trailer Leasing Co.,
 730 A.2d 843 (N.J. 1999)13
R.J. Gaydos Insurance Agency, Inc. v. National Consumer Insurance Co.,
 773 A.2d 1132 (N.J. 2001)16
Richard A. Pulaski Const. Co. v. Air Frame Hangars, Inc.,
 950 A.2d 868 (N.J. 2008)27
Stuchin v. Kasirer,
 568 A.2d 907 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 1990)17

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 27
 15 U.S.C. § 70015
 18 U.S.C. § 196121, 22
 18 U.S.C. § 196221, 22, 23, 24
 18 U.S.C. § 196421, 24
 18 U.S.C. § 196528

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....16, 18, 19, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1
N.J. CT. R. 4:4-4.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 4514, 135 (2d ed. Supp.
2001)15
Elga A. Goodman et al., 50 N.J. Practice Series, Business Law Deskbook § 18:7 (2015-
2016 ed.)19
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 (1969)13, 14, 15
